CHAPTER 578—S. F. No. 1015

[Not Coded]

An act to authorize certain independent school districts to incur indebtedness in excess of the limit provided by Minensota Statutes 1945, Section 475.23

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain independent school districts may issue bonds. Any independent school district having an area of approximately 1,920 acres and an assessed valuation of \$909,-290 of which \$26,016 is agricultural land, and whose area includes a city of the fourth class having a population of less than 5,000, but whose territory is contiguous to the territory of a city of the third class, may incur indebtedness and issue bonds pursuant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1945, Chapter 475, but in excess of the limit of indebtedness provided by Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 475.23, not to exceed 35% of the assessed valuation including money and credits, for the purpose of acquiring land and building, furnishing and equipping a school house to provide educational facilities of the district.

Sec. 2. Approval of electorate. No bonds shall be issued unless approved by a majority of the voters of the district voting on the question at an election therein nor until the state board of education has determined that the construction of such school building is necessary to provide adequate educational facilities. A city shall be deemed adjacent to a city, as provided in Section 1, even though its territory may be separated therefrom by a navigable river.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 579-S. F. No. 1063

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the jurisdiction of the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis; amending an act entitled, "an act to consolidate and amend the several acts relating to the municipal court of the city of Minneapolis". Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal Court of the City of Minneapolis. An act entitled, "An act to consolidate and amend the several acts relating to the Municipal Court of the City of Minneapolis", is hereby amended by making Section 2 thereof read:

Sec. 2. Jurisdiction. There shall be established in the City of Minneapolis, in the County of Hennepin, a Municipal Court for the transaction of all business which may lawfully come before it. Said court shall be a court of record and shall have a clerk and a seal, and shall have jurisdiction to hear, try, and determine civil actions at law, where the amount in controversy does not exceed the sum of one thousand dollars, excepting causes involving title to real estate. Provided, however, that said Court shall have jurisdiction of actions of forcible entry and unlawful detainer whether involving the title to real estate or not.

It shall also have exclusive jurisdiction to hear all complaints and conduct all examinations and trials in criminal cases, arising or triable within the City of Minneapolis, heretofore *or hereafter* cognizable before a justice of the peace.

It shall not have jurisdiction of actions for divorce, nor of any action where the relief asked for in the complaint is purely equitable in its nature.

Where no provision is otherwise made in this act, said Municipal Court is vested with all the powers which are possessed by the District Courts of the State, and all laws of a general nature apply to said Municipal Court, so far as the same can be made applicable, and not inconsistent with the provisions of this act, and the jurisdiction of said Court shall be coextensive with the limits of said Hennepin County.

Approved April 22, 1949.

CHAPTER 580-S. F. No. 1098

An act relating to misconduct of certain public officers and employees; amending Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 613.19.

580]